

No. 20-1279

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANGELICA CASTAÑON, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

General Counsel

Counsel of Record

MEGAN BARBERO

ERIC R. COLUMBUS

LISA K. HELVIN

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

5140 O'Neill House Office Bldg.

Washington, D.C. 20515

(202) 225-9700

douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Residents Of The District Are Denied The Essential Right Of Voting Representation In Congress.	5
A. Voting Is A Fundamental Right “Preservative Of All Rights.”	5
B. The Lack Of Congressional Voting Representation For District Residents Contravenes The Basic Constitutional Principle Of Self-Governance.....	7
II. The District Court Erred In Holding That Congress Lacks The Authority To Enact Legislation That Would Enfranchise District Residents.	10
A. The District Clause Grants Congress Plenary Legislative Power Over The District.	10
B. Legal Precedent Supports Congress’s Authority to Provide Voting Rights For The District.....	17
C. Congress Understands Its District Clause Authority To Include The Power To Legislate Voting Rights For District Residents.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Clinton</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D.D.C. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 531 U.S. 941 (2000), and <i>aff'd sub nom. Alexander v. Mineta</i> , 531 U.S. 940 (2000)	20, 21
<i>District of Columbia v. Carter</i> , 409 U.S. 418 (1973)	12, 18
<i>Loughran v. Loughran</i> , 292 U.S. 216 (1934)	18
<i>Nat'l Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949)	4, 19
<i>Neild v. District of Columbia</i> , 110 F.2d 246 (D.C. Cir. 1940).....	10
<i>O'Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933)	11, 17
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973)...	11, 18
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	6
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	5
<i>Stoutenburgh v. Hennick</i> , 129 U.S. 141 (1889)	8, 11, 18
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 128 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	1, 5
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	5

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions	Page(s)
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I:	
§ 2:	
cl. 1	11
cl. 2	11
cl. 3	11
cl. 4	11
§ 4, cl. 1	12
§ 8:	
cl. 3	18
cl. 17 (District Clause)	<i>passim</i>
cl. 18	19
Art. III, § 2, cl. 1	19
Art. IV, § 1	18
Amend. XIV, § 2.....	11
Act of Dec. 29, 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-170, 93 Stat. 1284 (1979)	18
An Act for Establishing the Temporary and Permanent Seat of the Government of the United States, 1 Stat. 130 (1790).....	16

Constitutional & Statutory Provisions—Continued	Page(s)
District of Columbia Self-Government and Governmental Reorganization Act, Pub. L. No. 93-198, 87 Stat. 774 (1973).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	18
52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(1).....	15
 Legislative Materials	
155 Cong. Rec. S2507 (daily ed. Feb. 26, 2009)	22
<i>Common Sense Justice for the Nation’s Capital: An Examination of Proposals to Give D.C. Residents Direct Representation: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Gov’t Reform, 108th Cong. 75 (2004) (Statement of the Hon. Kenneth W. Starr)</i>	<i>passim</i>
District of Columbia House Voting Rights Act of 2007, H.R. 1905, 110th Cong.	21
District of Columbia House Voting Rights Act of 2009, S. 160, 111th Cong.....	22
<i>District of Columbia House Voting Rights Act of 2009: Hearing on H.R. 157 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights & Civil Liberties of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 178 (2009) (Statement of Viet D. Dinh, Georgetown University Law Center Professor)</i>	<i>passim</i>

Legislative Materials—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Ending Taxation Without Representation: The Constitutionality of S. 157: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (2007):</i>	
Prepared Statement of Patricia M. Wald..... <i>passim</i>	
Statement of Patricia Wald, Former Chief Judge, U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Washington, D.C.	14
The Hon. Patricia Wald, Answers to Written Questions	14
<i>H.R. 51: Making D.C. the 51st State: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight and Reform, 117th Cong. (2021):</i>	
Opening Statement of Chairwoman Carolyn B. Maloney.....	9
Opening Statement of Congresswoman Eleanor Holmes Norton	9, 23
Statement of Fitzroy Lee, Interim Chief Financial Officer, Government of the District of Columbia	7
H. Rep. No. 111-22 (2009).....	8, 9, 21
Rule II.8(b), Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives (117th Cong.).....	1

Other Authorities	Page(s)
2 <i>Debates on the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1876).....	6
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of</i> <i>1787</i> (Max Ferrand ed., 1911).....	6
<i>Constitutionality of the D.C. House Voting</i> <i>Rights Act of 2009</i> , 33 Op. O.L.C. 38 (2009)	23
Roy P. Franchino, <i>The Constitutionality of</i> <i>Home Rule and National Representation for</i> <i>the District of Columbia</i> , 46 Geo. L.J. 207 (1957-58)	7, 17
Lawrence M. Frankel, Comment, <i>National</i> <i>Representation for the District of Columbia:</i> <i>A Legislative Solution</i> , 139 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1659 (1991)	15
Senator Orrin G. Hatch, “ <i>No Right Is More</i> <i>Precious in A Free Country</i> ”: <i>Allowing</i> <i>Americans in the District of Columbia to</i> <i>Participate in National Self-Government</i> , 45 Harv. J. on Legis. 287 (2008)	7, 16
James Madison, <i>Property and Suffrage: Second</i> <i>Thoughts on the Constitutional Convention</i> (1821), in <i>The Mind of the Founder: Sources</i> <i>of the Political Thought of James Madison</i> (Marvin Meyers ed., 1981)	6
Jamie B. Raskin, <i>Is This America? The District</i> <i>of Columbia and the Right to Vote</i> , 34 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 39 (1999)	16

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Peter Raven-Hansen, <i>Congressional Representation for the District of Columbia: A Constitutional Analysis</i> , 12 Harv. J. on Legis. 167 (1975).....	15
<i>The Federalist</i> (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) (James Madison)	
No. 39.....	1
No. 43.....	7
No. 57.....	6
<i>Views on Legislation Making the District of Columbia a Congressional District</i> , 33 Op. O.L.C. 156 (2009).....	22
